## ORDINANCE NO.

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 41 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMISSION

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara ordains as follows:

**SECTION 1**. Section 41-4(a)(2). Membership and composition-Alternates, of Chapter 41, Children and Families Commission, of the Santa Barbara County Code is hereby amended to reads as follows:

## Sec. 41-4(a)(2). Membership and composition-Alternates.

- (a) The commission shall consist of nine regular members appointed by the board of supervisors and shall be composed as follows:
  - (2) The second, third and fourth members, called "county members," shall be from among the county health officer and directors of the following county functions:
    - (A) Social services,
    - (B) Behavioral wellness services,
    - (C) Probation, or
    - (D) Public health services.

**<u>SECTION 2.</u>** Except as amended by this Ordinance the Santa Barbara County Code shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

**SECTION 3.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. The Board of Supervisors hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance and each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, or phrases be declared invalid.

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance shall take effect and become operative 30 days from the date of its adoption by the Board of Supervisors. Before the expiration of 15 days after its passage a summary of it shall be published once together with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the same in the *Santa Barbara News*-*Press*, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Santa Barbara.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022, by the following vote:

Ordinance Board Hearing Date: Page 2 of 2

> AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

## COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By: \_\_\_\_\_

JOAN HARTMANN, CHAIR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO, COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER CLERK OF THE BOARD

By: Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: RACHEL VAN MULLEM COUNTY COUNSEL

Ву:\_\_\_\_

Deputy County Counsel